
PPRB Meeting Minutes 
Woolfolk Building, Room 1302 

April 6, 2022 
Page 1 of 18 

 

TELEPHONIC MEETING MINUTES 
Wednesday, April 6, 2022 

 
Location:    E.T. Woolfolk State Office Building 
     501 North West Street, Room 1302 
     Jackson, Mississippi 
      
Board Members Attending Via Teleconference: 
 

Norman McLeod, Chair 
Rita Wray, Vice Chair 
Billy Morehead 
David Russell 
Liz Welch 

 
Board Member Absent:  Norman Katool 
   
DFA Staff Members Present: Aubrey Leigh Goodwin 

Deanne Saltzman, Special Assistant Attorney General 
Ross Campbell 
Brittney Thompson 

     Kent Adams 
Adrian Massey 
Liz DeRouen 
Clay Chastain 
 

DFA Staff Members Attending Via Teleconference: 
  
Mike Cook 
Chris Statham 
Easter Haimer 
Suzanne Hudson 
Angela Cooper 
Kim Burse 
Jonathan Dillard 
Shannon Smith 
Sharee Deason 
Steve Tucker 
 

Guests Attending Via Teleconference: 
 



PPRB Meeting Minutes 
Woolfolk Building, Room 1302 

April 6, 2022 
Page 2 of 18 

            Harper Mims, Capitol Resources 
    Christy Craft, Mississippi State Department of Health 

Margaret Cooper, Mississippi State Department of Health 
Kevin Pearson, Mississippi State Department of Health 
 

Guests Present:   Monique Corley, Mississippi Department of Education 
LaKenya Moore, Mississippi Department of Education    

  
I. Call to Order  

 
The meeting was called to order by Chair Norman McLeod. 
 

II. Approval of Minutes from the March 2, 2022 Public Procurement Review Board Meeting  
 

Action:   Ms. Wray made a motion to approve the Minutes from the March 2, 2022 PPRB 
meetings as presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and 
unanimously approved by all members present. 

 
III. Approval of per diem and expenses for the April 6, 2022 meeting and for any additional 

expenses incurred prior to the May 4, 2022 meeting  
 
Action: A motion was made by Mr. Russell to approve per diem and expenses for the April 

6, 2022 meeting and for any additional expenses incurred prior to the May 4, 2022 
meeting. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously approved 
by all members present. 

 
IV. DFA Office of Purchasing, Travel and Fleet Management (OPTFM)  
 

A. Consideration of Governing Authority Contracts  
 

1. Requesting Governing Authority: West Point School District  
Supplier: Howard Technology Solutions 
Term: One-time purchase   
Total Value: $574,854.00 estimated 
Summary of Request: West Point School District was granted an exemption from reverse 
auction on December 1, 2021. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for the purchase of 
their E-Rate Category 2 Project and received two (2) bids. They wish to award to Howard 
Technology Solutions. 
 
Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been 
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based 
on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract. 
 

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendation as 
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Russell and unanimously approved 
by all members present.  

 
B. Consideration of State Agency Contracts for Board Action 



PPRB Meeting Minutes 
Woolfolk Building, Room 1302 

April 6, 2022 
Page 3 of 18 

 
1. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Public Safety (MDPS)  

   Suppliers: Weathersby Electronics LLC 
Contract #: 8900001610 
Total Value: $762,500.00 
Term:  6/2/2021 through 6/30/2023     
Summary of Request: MDPS completed a reverse auction and the contract for Federal Signal 
Light Bar Valor systems was approved at the 6/2/2021 PPRB meeting. MDPS is requesting an 
extension of this contract. This will be the first of four (4) possible twelve (12) month extensions. 

 
 Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been 

determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.  
Based on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the contract extension. 

 
Action: A motion was made by Mr. Russell to approve the staff recommendation as 

presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously 
approved by all members present.  

 
2. Requesting Agency: Ellisville State School (ESS)  
 Supplier: Jones County Medical Supplies, Inc. 
 Contract #: 8200050511 
 Total Value: $450,000.00 
 Term: 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2023 

Summary of Request: PPRB approved a reverse auction exemption to issue an Invitation for 
Bids (IFB) for wheelchairs and accessories and the original IFB award was approved during 
the emergency period declared by the DFA Executive Director in April 2020.  This annual 
contract was established on July 01, 2020. ESS is requesting the second and final twelve (12) 
month extension of this contract. 
 

 Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been 
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.  
Based on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the contract extension. 

 
Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as 

presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Russell and unanimously approved 
by all members present.  

 
3. Requesting Agency: Delta State University (DSU)  

 Supplier: L3 Commercial Training Solutions  

 Contract #: 8800008151 
 Total Value: $650,000.00 
 Term: One Time Purchase  
 Summary of Request: DSU is requesting approval to purchase a CRJ700 Flight Training 

Package that is produced by L3 Commercial Training Solutions as a sole source after following 
sole source regulations in section 3.109.02 of State of Mississippi Procurement Manual. DSU 
states that this training package is the only flight training package that is specifically designed 
to train students within a university to fly a CRJ700 aircraft, which is a part of their core 
curriculum. 



PPRB Meeting Minutes 
Woolfolk Building, Room 1302 

April 6, 2022 
Page 4 of 18 

 
Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been 
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based 
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the contract. 
 

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as 
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Russell and unanimously approved 
by all members present.  

 
4. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Corrections (MDOC)  

Supplier: Canon USA Inc. 
Contract #: 8200061996 
Total Value: $1,957,651.28 
Term: 4/29/2022 through 4/28/2025  
Summary of Request: MDOC is requesting approval to enter into a rental agreement with 
Canon USA Inc., to provide agency-wide networked multi-function copiers for seventy-nine 
(79) agency locations. MDOC utilized the OPTFM statewide copier contract to select a vendor. 
 

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been 
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based 
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the contract. 
 

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendation as 
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously 
approved by all members present.  

 
C. OPTFM Staff Approvals Reported to the Board  

 
OPTFM Staff Approvals Report is attached to these Minutes as Attachment A. 

 
D. OPTFM Sole Source Purchases Reported to the Board  

 
OPTFM Sole Source Approvals Report is attached to these Minutes as Attachment B. 
 

E.  OPTFM Emergency Purchases Reported to the Board  
                 

The OPTFM Emergency Purchases Report is attached to these Minutes as Attachment C. 
 

V. DFA Bureau of Building, Grounds and Real Property Management (BOB/RPM)  
 

Note:  Standard Operating Procedures established by the BOB in April 2004, require PPRB 

approval of fees in excess of $250,000.00. The following Professionals were selected by 

interview by the Using Agency and Bureau of Building, et al, procedures.   (Fees may or may 

not be anticipated to be beyond $250,000.00; however, the Bureau of Building, et al, has 

established an interoffice procedure to bring RFP/RFQ selections to PPRB for approval or 

ratification.) 

 
A. Consideration of BOB Contracts for Project Professionals  



PPRB Meeting Minutes 
Woolfolk Building, Room 1302 

April 6, 2022 
Page 5 of 18 

 
1.   Using Agency:  Jackson State University 

  Project Number:  GS# 103-315    
  Title:   Campus Mechanical Improvements – PH3 
  Location:   Jackson, Mississippi 
  Preplanning Budget:   $4,000,000.00 

  Funding Sources:        SB 2957, Laws of 2012; HB 1730, Laws of 2020; SB 2971, Laws of 
2021 

  Professional Fee:         C+ (estimated fees $292,635.94) 

  Professional: Engineering Resource Group, Inc. (Jackson, Mississippi) 

 

Scope:  Planning through the warranty phase to perform improvements/repairs to the HVAC 

and plumbing systems which serve the JSU main campus.  

 

Note:  This project is a continuation of a previous appointment for a directly related project in 

GS# 103-283.  The Professional was originally selected via a competitive qualification-based 

selection process.  The new contract is for the same fee percentage, terms and conditions as 

that of the previous project, being brought to PPRB because fees for this project are now 

anticipated to exceed $250K due to increase in scope/budget. 

Staff Recommendation:  This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been 

determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. BOB 

has reviewed the documentation and recommends PPRB approval, contingent upon IHL 

approval and the execution of completed contracts. 
 

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Russell to approve the staff recommendation as 
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously 
approved by all members present.  

 

2.     Using Agency:  Itawamba Community College 
   Project Number:  GS# 207-055 

   Title:   Preplan New Administration Building 
   Location:   Fulton, Mississippi 
   Preplanning Budget:   $250,000.00  

   Funding Sources: Agency Funds 

   Professional Fee: C+ (estimated fees $690,000.00) 

   Professional: PryorMorrow PC – Columbus (Columbus, Mississippi) 

 

Scope:  Preplanning through the construction document phase of multi-phased effort consisting 

of demolition, utility relocation and the construction of a new building. The new facility will house 

academic, administrative, conference and support spaces in addition to library services, tele-

information services and a bookstore/coffee shop. This building may also serve as one of the 

main data centers for the College. In that case, underground infrastructure for communication 

and emergency power will need to be addressed during design. The Professional was selected 

via a publicly noticed competitive qualification-based selection process.   

 



PPRB Meeting Minutes 
Woolfolk Building, Room 1302 

April 6, 2022 
Page 6 of 18 

Staff Recommendation:  This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been 
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. BOB 
has reviewed the documentation and recommends PPRB approval, contingent upon execution 
of completed contracts. 

 
Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendation as 

presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously 
approved by all members present.  

 
B.    Consideration of Construction Contracts for Board Action 
 

  Note: Board Action is required when award is over $5,000,000.00. 

1.   Using Agency:  Mississippi Department of Public Safety 
Project Number:  GS# 331-168 

Title:   New Headquarters 

General Contractor:    Andercorp, LLC, Gulfport, Mississippi  

     Construction Days from Notice to Proceed [Time]:  550 days 

        Total Value at Award: $33,705,000.00 
 

Scope:  Construction through warranty for the Shell/Core and Site work for the new 146,064 
square foot Department of Public Safety Headquarters facility adjacent to the new Central 
Mississippi Crime Lab in Whitfield, Mississippi.  The Facility will house the groups currently 
housed at the following locations:  Administration (Woodrow Wilson), Public Safety Central 
Planning (Ridgeland), MBN (Byram), and Homeland Security (Jackson). 
 
Note: This award, including base bid and alternates 1 and 2, is the lowest 
responsive/responsible bid of 7 bids received. 
 

Staff Recommendation:  This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been 
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. BOB 
has reviewed the documentation and recommends PPRB approval, with the rewording of the 
Scope, “Construction through warranty for the Shell/Core and Site work for the new 146,064 
square foot Department of Public Safety Headquarters facility adjacent to the new Central 
Mississippi Crime Lab in Whitfield, Mississippi. The Facility will house the groups currently 
housed at the following locations:  Administration (Woodrow Wilson), Public Safety Central 
Planning (Ridgeland), MBN (Byram), and Homeland Security (Jackson);” and contingent upon 
executable Contract. 

 
Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as 

corrected with rewording of the Scope, “Construction through warranty for the 
Shell/Core and Site work for the new 146,064 square foot Department of Public 
Safety Headquarters facility adjacent to the new Central Mississippi Crime Lab 
in Whitfield, Mississippi.  The Facility will house the groups currently housed at 
the following locations:  Administration (Woodrow Wilson), Public Safety Central 
Planning (Ridgeland), MBN (Byram), and Homeland Security (Jackson).” The 
motion was seconded by Ms. Wray and unanimously approved by all members 
present.  



PPRB Meeting Minutes 
Woolfolk Building, Room 1302 

April 6, 2022 
Page 7 of 18 

 
   C. BOB Staff Approvals Reported to the Board 

 
BOB Staff Approvals Report is attached to these Minutes as Attachment D. 
 
Note:  The Staff Approval Report was modified to reflect the correct award amount of 
$646,054.00 in the Appr Text field. 
 

D.     RPM Succeeding Leases  
 

     1.  Requesting Agency: Mississippi Development Authority 

 Lease #: 225-412-27A 

 Lessor: Community Development Foundation 

 Term:  05-01-2022 thru 04-30-2027 

 Total Yearly Cost: $21,750.00 

 Previous Yearly Cost: $21,750.00 

 Cost PSF: $14.50 + Utilities & Janitorial 

 Previous Cost PSF: $14.50 + Utilities & Janitorial 

 Total Space per Occupant: 250 

 Federal Funds: 20.08% 

 Square Footage Proposed: 1,500 

 Previous Square Footage: 1,500 

 Address of Property: 398 E. Main Street, Tupelo, MS. 

 Purpose of Lease: MDA works closely with the Community Development Foundation to help 

 develop business opportunities in the northern part of the state. 

 Note: This is a five (5) year lease with no renewals. This lease has been in effect since 

 January of 2017.  The agency must advertise at the end of this lease. 

  

 Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been 

 determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM 

 recommends the approval of this lease. 

 
Action: A motion was made by Mr. Russell to approve the staff recommendation as 

presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Wray and unanimously approved 
by all members present.  

 
E. RPM Amended Leases 
 
    1. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Revenue 

  Lease #: 800-531-27A 

  Lessor: Terrance Evans & Victor C. Evans, d/b/a T & V Rentals 

  Term:  07-01-2022 thru 06-30-2027 

  Total Yearly Cost: $14,400.00 

 Previous Yearly Cost: $13,200.00 

 Cost PSF: $13.84 + Utilities & Janitorial 

 Previous Cost PSF: $12.70 + Utilities & Janitorial  



PPRB Meeting Minutes 
Woolfolk Building, Room 1302 

April 6, 2022 
Page 8 of 18 

 Total Space per Occupant: 207 

 Federal Funds: 0% 

 Square Footage Proposed: 1,039 

 Previous Square Footage: 1,039 

 Address of Property: 202 Lampkin Street, Starkville, MS. 

 Purpose of Lease: This is the regional office for the ABC enforcement agents. 

 Note: This is a five (5) year lease with no renewals. The original lease started in July of 2012. 
 The agency must advertise at the end of this lease. 
 
 Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been  
 determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM 
 recommends the approval of this lease. 
 

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as 
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Wray and unanimously approved 
by all members present.  

 
     2. Requesting Agency: Mississippi State Department of Health 

 Lease #: 390-612-25A-R 

 Lessor: Airport Road, LLC.  

 Term: 01-01-2021 thru 12-31-2025 

Total Yearly Cost: $232,440.00 (Additional rent will commence upon completion of build out 

and occupancy of added space.) 

 Cost PSF: $12.00 Inclusive 

 Previous Yearly Cost: $93,600.00 

 Previous Cost PSF: $12.00 Inclusive 

 Total Space per Occupant: 334 

 Federal Funds: 100% 

 Square Footage Proposed: 19,370 

 Previous Square Footage: 7,800  

 Address of Property: 310 Airport Road, Pearl, MS. 

 Purpose of Lease: The existing units that now occupy the building are Medical Support, Cities 

 Readiness Initiative, Central District Emergency Response, Bureau of Acute Care and 

 Emergency Planning and Response Finance. The new space will be used for the newly formed 

 Covid Unit and Radiological Health. Substantial storage space is also needed for the safe 

 storage of supplies and equipment that make up part of the Strategic National Stockpile. 

  Note: The Lessor has agreed to build out the additional space as represented in Exhibit A & B.  
 Total increase of space is 11,570 square feet. MSDH also asks PPRB for a waiver on the 
 Space Efficiency Allowance as described in 300.13 (6) of the State  Leasing Manual due to the 
 required storage.        
  
 Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and with the waiver 
 for the Space Efficiency Allowance has been determined to comply with all rules, regulations 
 and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM recommends the approval of this lease. 

 



PPRB Meeting Minutes 
Woolfolk Building, Room 1302 

April 6, 2022 
Page 9 of 18 

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendation as 
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously 
approved by all members present.  

 
F. Parchman Farmland Assignments 
  
    1. Consider a request from Mississippi Department of Corrections to assign/sub-lease         
 approximately 469.66 acres of tracts 3 located in the Mississippi State Penitentiary Farmland 
 in Sunflower County, Mississippi from Wesley B. Chandler to Chandler Planting, LLC., for the 
 2022 crop year per paragraph 18 of the original lease regarding assignments. All terms and 
 conditions, including the yearly rental amounts per acre will remain the same as in the original 
 lease between the Lessee and the State of Mississippi. The Lessee and Assignee will both be 
 responsible for the tract(s) until expiration of the lease term which is January 14th, 2023. 
 Should the PPRB decide not to approve the Assignment/Sub-Lease, the Lessee will retain the 
 tract(s) completely. The total yearly amount of the assigned leases is $61,000.00. The lease 
 obligation to the State has been satisfied with the payment of $61,000.00 by Wesley B. 
 Chandler.  

 
  Staff Recommendation:  This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been          
 determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM 
 recommends the approval of this lease assignment. 

 
Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as 

presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Russell and unanimously approved 
by all members present.  

 
VI. DFA Office of Personal Service Contract Review (OPSCR)  
 

A. Petition for Relief from Competitive Sealed Bidding  
 

1. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Agriculture and Commerce 
RFx Number: 3180001700 
Procurement Request: Request for Proposals 
Anticipated Term: Two Years with One Optional One Year Renewal 
Anticipated Contract Amount: $1,200,000.00 
Summary of Request: The Agency is seeking to contract with one Contractor to provide 
professional security for all events at the Mississippi State Fairgrounds. The Agency contends 
the use of an Invitation for Bids (IFB) to procure this service is neither practical nor advantageous 
because price is not the most important factor and the Agency needs to evaluate the quality and 

capability of the Offerors to provide the service as a matter of public safety. Additionally, the 

Agency may need to hold discussions with Offerors. Offerors will be evaluated on Technical 
factors weighted at 30%, Management factors weighted at 35%, and Cost (Price) factors 
weighted at 35%. 
 
Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff and 
complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR 
recommends granting the Agency’s Petition for Relief from competitive sealed bidding 
requirements, as amended, revising the second sentence of the Summary of Request to read   



PPRB Meeting Minutes 
Woolfolk Building, Room 1302 

April 6, 2022 
Page 10 of 18 

“. . . because price is not the most important factor and the Agency needs to evaluate the quality 
and capability of the Offerors to provide the service as a matter of public safety;” also, as allowed 
by Miss. Code Ann. § 31-7-403(4), and approval of the use of a Request for Proposals as the 
procurement method. 
 

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendation as as 
amended, rewording the second sentence of the Summary of Request to read    
“. . . because price is not the most important factor and the Agency needs to 
evaluate the quality and capability of the Offerors to provide the service as a 
matter of public safety.” The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and 
unanimously approved by all members present.  

 
2. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Archives and History 

RFx Number: 3180001670 
Procurement Request: Request for Proposals 
Anticipated Term: Four Years with One Optional One Year Renewal 
Anticipated Contract Amount: $325,000.00  
Summary of Request: The Agency is seeking to contract with one Contractor to serve as a 
bioarcheologist for the comprehensive assessment of human remains. The Agency contends 
the use of an Invitation for Bids (IFB) to procure this service is neither practical nor advantageous 
because price is not the most important factor and the Offerors’ experience with culturally 
sensitive materials, culturally appropriate communication skills, technical ability, and project 
management experience are the primary factors of evaluation. Additionally, federal law requires 
the Agency to consult with the affected American Indian tribes in the selection of the Contractor. 
Offerors will be evaluated on Technical factors weighted at 34%, Management factors weighted 
at 30%, and Cost (Price) factors weighted at 36%. 
 
Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff and 
complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR 
recommends granting the Agency’s Petition for Relief from competitive sealed bidding 
requirements, as amended, revising the second sentence of the Summary of Request to read   
“. . . because price is not the most important factor and the Offerors’ experience with culturally 
sensitive materials, culturally appropriate communication skills, technical ability, and project 
management experience are the primary factors of evaluation;” also, as allowed by Miss. Code 
Ann. § 31-7-403(4), and approval of the use of a Request for Proposals as the procurement 
method. 
 

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as 
amended, rewording the second sentence of the Summary of Request to read    
“. . . because price is not the most important factor and the Offerors’ experience 
with culturally sensitive materials, culturally appropriate communication skills, 
technical ability, and project management experience are the primary factors of 
evaluation.” The motion was seconded by Mr. Russell and unanimously 
approved by all members present.  

 
3. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education 

RFx Number: 3180001681 
Procurement Request: Request for Proposals 



PPRB Meeting Minutes 
Woolfolk Building, Room 1302 

April 6, 2022 
Page 11 of 18 

Anticipated Term: One Year and Four Optional One Year Renewals 
Anticipated Contract Amount: $6,500,000.00 
Summary of Request: The Agency is seeking to contract with one Contractor to provide 
professional development for teachers regarding Orton-Gillingham based instruction for K-12 
students with special needs which result in reading deficiencies, such as dyslexia. The Agency 
contends the use of an Invitation for Bids (IFB) to procure this service is neither practical nor 
advantageous because price is not the most important factor. The Agency needs to 
comparatively evaluate the technical capabilities of the Offerors and the quality of the Offerors’ 
training staff. Offerors will be evaluated on Technical factors weighted at 35%, Management 
factors weighted at 29%, and Cost (Price) factors weighted at 36%.  
 
Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff and 
complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR 
recommends granting the Agency’s Petition for Relief from competitive sealed bidding 
requirements, as allowed by Miss. Code Ann. §31-7-403(4), and approval of the Agency’s use 
of a Request for Proposals as the procurement method. 
 

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as 
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Russell and unanimously approved 
by all members present.  

 
B. Consideration of Contracts for Board Action 

 
1. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Employment Security  

Supplier: Professional Staffing Group 
Contract #: 8200048895 
Term: 01/01/2020-12/31/2023             Additional Spending Authority 
Total Value: $20,000,000.00                        $10,000,000.00 
Summary of Request: The term of the contract is four years with one optional one-year renewal. 
The Contractor provides temporary staffing services to Agency locations throughout the State. 
The Contractor is paid a 20% markup on the hourly rates paid to the temporary staff. The contract 
does not contain a not-to-exceed amount. Expenditures under this contract have been higher 
than anticipated because of the unprecedented number of unemployment claims filed due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. The Agency has submitted a request for an additional $10,000,000.00 in 
spending authority. No changes to the contract are requested. An updated Certificate of 
Insurance has been received. 
 
Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff and 
complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR 
recommends approval of the additional spending authority as requested, having received the 
Certificate of Insurance.   
 
Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $12,500,000.00 
 

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as 
presented, having received the Certificate of Insurance. The motion was 
seconded by Mr. Russell and unanimously approved by all members present.  

 



PPRB Meeting Minutes 
Woolfolk Building, Room 1302 

April 6, 2022 
Page 12 of 18 

2. Requesting Agency: Mississippi State Department of Health  
  Supplier: Eurofins Eaton Analytical, LLC 
 Contract #:8200062046  
 Term: 04/06/2022 – 04/05/2025            New 
 Total Value: $800,000.00          $800,000.00 
 

Summary of Request: The term of the contract is three years with two optional one-year 
renewals. The Contractor will provide laboratory analysis and reporting services of Drinking 
Water Sample Results for: Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) and its components and Haloacetic 
Acids (HAA5) and its components. The Contractor was selected through an Invitation for Bids 
(IFB).  The Contractor was the lowest of the two bids submitted, and will be paid $29.00 per 
TTHM sample, $49.00 per HAA5 sample, and $78.00 per combined TTHM and HAA5 sample.  
  
Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff and 
complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR 
recommends approval of the contract as requested. 
 
Projected Budget for the Life of the Contract: $1,333,333.33 (OPSCR estimate) 
 

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendation as 
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously 
approved by all members present.  

 
3. Requesting Agency: Mississippi State Hospital  

Supplier: Republic Services, Inc. 
Contract #:8200061407  
Term: 05/01/2022-04/30/2025                      New 
Total Value: $278,911.20          $278,911.20 
Summary of Request: The term of the contract is three years with no optional renewals. The 
Contractor will provide waste collection services to the Mississippi State Hospital at its main 
campus. The Contractor was selected through a Request for Proposals (RFP), as required by 
Miss. Code Ann. §31-7-13(r), with three respondents. All respondents were deemed responsive 
and responsible, and the selected Contractor provided the lowest price in response to the RFP. 
The Mississippi Board of Mental Health met on February 17, 2022 and approved this contract.  
 

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff and 
complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR 
recommends approval of the contract as requested. 
 
Projected Budget for the Life of the Contract: $278,911.20 
 

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as 
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Russell and unanimously approved 
by all members present.  

 
4. Requesting Agency: East Mississippi State Hospital  

  Supplier: Rush Foundation Hospital 
Contract #: 8200040053 



PPRB Meeting Minutes 
Woolfolk Building, Room 1302 

April 6, 2022 
Page 13 of 18 

Term: 08/16/2018 - 08/15/2023              Renewal 
Total Value: $400,000.00                                         $0.00 
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was four years with one optional one-
year renewal. Amendment One has been submitted to exercise the only renewal year. The 
Contractor provides inpatient and outpatient hospital services for the patients and/or residents 
of the Agency.  Amendment One updates the Term and the Approval clause.  No additional 
spending authority is requested. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain 
the same. The Mississippi Board of Mental Health will meet on April 21, 2022 to review and 
approve this contract. Proof of that approval and an updated Certificate of Insurance must be 
received prior to final processing of the contract.  
  
Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff and 
complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR 
recommends approval of the contract as requested, contingent upon receipt of the required 
regulatory board’s approval and updated Certificate of Insurance.   
 
Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $500,000.00 

 
Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as 

presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Russell and unanimously approved 
by all members present.  

 
5. Requesting Agency: Ellisville State School  

Supplier: Holifield Landscape & Irrigation LLC 
Contract #: 8200061693 
Term: 07/01/2022 – 06/30/2023                           New 
Total Value: $270,000.00                     $270,000.00 
Summary of Request: The term of the contract is one year with four optional one-year renewals. 
The Contractor will provide lawn care services and will be paid $3,000.00 per mowing and 
$4,500.00 per line trimming/weed eating for not more than 36 mowing or trimming services.  The 
total amount paid to the Contractor shall not exceed $270,000.00 for the term of the contract. 
The Contractor was selected through an Invitation for Bids (IFB) with two respondents resulting 
in one contract award.  The unsuccessful bidder was deemed nonresponsive by the Agency due 
to failure to comply with the IFB’s submission requirements.  The Mississippi Board of Mental 
Health met on March 20, 2022 and approved this contract.  Proof of that approval and an updated 
Certificate of Insurance must be received from the Agency prior to final processing of the 
contract.  
 
Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff and 
complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR 
recommends approval of the contract as requested, contingent upon receipt of regulatory board 
approval and the appropriate Certificate of Insurance. 
 
Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $1,350,000.00 
 

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as 
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Wray and unanimously approved 
by all members present.  



PPRB Meeting Minutes 
Woolfolk Building, Room 1302 

April 6, 2022 
Page 14 of 18 

 
6. Requesting Agency: Ellisville State School 

Supplier: Precision Healthcare Staffing 
Contract #:  8200061990 
Term:  07/01/2022 - 06/30/2023                               New 
Total Value: $425,000.00             $425,000.00 
Summary of Request: The term of the contract is one year with four optional one-year renewals. 
The Contractor will provide professional sitting services and will be paid $18.00 per hour for 
standard services and $28.00 per hour to sit for COVID-positive patients. The Contractor was 
selected through an Invitation for Bids (IFB) with four respondents.  The contract was awarded 
to the lowest bidder. The Mississippi Board of Mental Health met on March 20, 2022 and 
approved this contract.  Proof of that approval and an updated Certificate of Insurance must be 
received prior to final processing of the contract.  
 
Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff and 
complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR 
recommends approval of the contract as requested, contingent upon receipt of the regulatory 
board’s approval and an appropriate Certificate of Insurance.  
Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $2,125,000.00 
 

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendation as 
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously 
approved by all members present.  

 
7. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Division of Medicaid 

Summary of Request: The Agency has submitted one-year renewals for three contract 
workers.  Each contract worker is paid an hourly rate, as outlined below, not to exceed 1,840 
hours annually. The Agency will pay FICA at a rate of 7.65% and up to $2,000.00 for travel 
expenses per contract year for each contract worker. Each Amendment updates the Period of 
Performance and Cost for Services clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original 
contracts remain the same. 
 
a. Supplier: Brett Brown 

Contract #: 119288 
Term: 07/01/2020 – 06/30/2023                                 Renewal 
Total Value: $332,825.40                   $110,941.80 
The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-year renewals. 
Amendment Two has been submitted to exercise the second optional renewal. Mr. Brown 
analyzes data for the Agency’s managed care and fee-for-service programs, analyzes data 
in the Agency’s clinical data registry, and assists with troubleshooting claims processing and 
other data issues. Mr. Brown is paid $55.00 per hour. 
 
Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $554,709.00 
 

b. Supplier: Nick Maisel 
Contract #: 124276  
Term: 07/01/2021 – 06/30/2023                   Renewal 
Total Value: $221,883.60                      $110,941.80 



PPRB Meeting Minutes 
Woolfolk Building, Room 1302 

April 6, 2022 
Page 15 of 18 

The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-year renewals. 
Amendment One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal. Mr. Maisel is a 
contract worker serving as a Managing Consultant for the Medicaid Management Information 
Systems Replacement Project and provides training services for Agency employees. Mr. 
Maisel is paid $55.00 per hour.  

 
Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $554,709.00  
 

c. Supplier: Stephen Oshinsky 
Contract #: 124279 
Term: 07/01/2021 – 06/30/2023                             Renewal 
Total Value: $281,306.40                      $140,653.20 
The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-year renewals. 
Amendment One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal. Mr. Oshinsky is 
a contract worker who performs project management services for the Agency’s eligibility 
system. He is paid $70.00 per hour.  

 
Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $703,266.00 

 
Staff Recommendation: These requests have been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff 
and comply with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR 
recommends approval of the contract renewals as requested. 
 

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as 
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Wray and unanimously approved 
by all members present.  

 
8. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Human Services  

Supplier: University of Mississippi Medical Center 
Contract #: 8200062005 
Term: 04/07/2022 – 02/28/2026                          New 
Total Value: $960,000.00                    $960,000.00 
Summary of Request: The term of this contract is three years and approximately eleven months 
with one optional one-year renewal. The Contractor will provide telehealth and onsite pediatric 
and psychiatric services at the Oakley Youth Development Center. The Agency contracted 
directly with University of Mississippi Medical Center without soliciting the private sector pursuant 
to PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations Section 3-102.04, Procuring Services Offered by 
Governmental Entities Not Under Purview of PPRB. The Contractor sets practitioner rates using 
salary survey data and a Medicare rate+ model.  The Agency’s Executive Director determined 
that the services meet the Agency’s requirements and the price represents a fair market value.   
 
Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff and 
complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR 
recommends approval of the contract as requested. 
 
Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $1,200,000.00 
 



PPRB Meeting Minutes 
Woolfolk Building, Room 1302 

April 6, 2022 
Page 16 of 18 

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendation as 
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously 
approved by all members present.  

 
9. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Corrections 

Supplier: North Mississippi Commission on Mental Illness dba Communicare 
Contract #: 8200046205 
Term: 09/04/2019 – 09/30/2023                Modification 
Total Value: $243,003.90                     - $150,000.00    
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was approximately two years and 
twenty-seven days with two optional one-year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted 
to exercise the second optional renewal. In an effort to reduce recidivism, the Contractor 
provides treatment and recovery support services in six counties for released offenders who 
have been determined to have co-occuring mental health and substance abuse disorders. These 
services are available as part of the Second Chances Act Re-Entry Program for Adults with Co-
Occurring Substance Abuse and Mental Health Disorders Competitive Grant. The Agency 
requests a reduction of $150,000.00 in spending authority for the final renewal year.  Modification 
Three updates the Contract Term and Consideration clauses.  All other terms and conditions of 
the original contract remain the same.  
 
Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff and 
complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR 
recommends approval of the modification as requested. 
 
Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $393,003.90 
 

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Russell to approve the staff recommendation as 
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously 
approved by all members present.  

 
10. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Finance and Administration 

Supplier: Diversified Elevator Services & Equipment, Inc. 
Contract #: 8200045236 
Term: 07/01/2019 – 06/30/2023                                  Renewal 
Total Value: $1,440,720.00                   $360,180.00 
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was three years with two optional one-
year renewals. The Contractor is paid $30,015.00 per month to provide elevator maintenance 
and repair services for the Capitol Complex, Mississippi History Museum, and Mississippi Civil 
Rights Museum. Amendment One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal and 
updates the Consideration, Indemnification, and Notices clauses. The amendment also updates 
various other clauses as required by the PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations. 
 
Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff and 
complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR 
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested. 
 
Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $1,800,900.00 
 








































































































